Rec., Mar. 24, 1934

ENROLLED BILL SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 391

(By Mr. Pohita)

Passed March 23 th 1934

In Effect Pom Passage

Hazel E. Hyrre.

Ohairman Senate Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 391)

[Passed March 23, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section sixty-three, chapter one, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to appropriations for the West Virginia penitentiary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section sixty-three, chapter one, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

West Virginia Penitentiary

Section 63. Current general expenses. .150,000.00 150,000.00

- ${\small 2} \quad {\small Current \ general \ expenses--PAYABLE} \\$
- 3 OUT OF COLLECTIONS......125,000.00 125,000.00
- 4 Repairs and improvements...... 15,000.00 15,000.00

CORRECTLY ENROLLED	3	ittee.	To build wall to enclose additional land		
	The	Chairman Senate Committee.	to increase size of interior of peniten-		
	6.0	enate 7	tiary		25,000.00
		man 8	Any balances remaining in former ap-		
	Haze C.	Chair 6	propriations made for the new wall are		
		10	hereby reappropriated for expendi-		
		11	ture during the biennium beginning		
		12	July 1, 1933	*	
		13	To pay Ray Estep, permanently injured		
	L. Larane Committee.	14	while employed in Penitentiary coal		
		15	mine	240.00	240.00
		16 16	In the event the amount collected and		
		17	paid into the treasury to the credit of		
		18	the Current General Expense Fund,		
		19	payable out of collections, does not		
		20	aggregate \$125,000.000, by reason of		
	Zamer	21	the operations of the proposed Hawes-		
		22	Cooper Bill, or by reason of failure		
		23	to utilize prison labor for road work		
		24	at the present per diem of forty-five		
		25	cents, or the inability of the State to		

26

27

28

29

30

31

contract its prison labor to the extent now contracted, then there is hereby authorized, payable out of general revenues of the state, an amount sufficient to cover the losses caused by any of the aforesaid contingencies.

Chairman House Committee.

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. The within is....

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 3 0 1934

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State